(c) the adjustments are appropriate for the purposes of the unaudited pro forma financial

information as disclosed pursuant to paragraph 4.29(1) of the Listing Rules.

Li, Tang, Chen & Co.
Certified Public Accountants (Practising)

10/F., Sun Hung Kai Centre, 30 Harbour Road,

Wanchai, Hong Kong

9

APPENDIX I PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED NET ASSETS STATEMENT
As at 30th September, 2008

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated net assets statement of the Group assuming

that the Properties had been acquired as at 30th September, 2008. The unaudited pro forma consolidated

net assets statement was prepared based on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the Group

extracted from the latest published interim report as at 30th September, 2008 with adjustments to reflect

the effect of the Acquisition.

This unaudited pro forma consolidated net assets statement was prepared for illustrative purpose

only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group at any

dates.

 30 September Pro forma Adjusted
 2008 adjustments balances
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes (unaudited)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1 12,172 5,196 17,368

Investment properties 1 32,128 2,598 34,726

Leasehold land 1 6,195 23,381 29,576

Goodwill  8,689  8,689

Interest in associate  1,458  1,458

Available-for-sale financial assets  3,531  3,531

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss  2,843  2,843

Long-term bank deposits  15,950  15,950

Deferred tax assets  287  287

 83,253  114,428

Current assets
Inventories  46,763  46,763

Gross amount due from customers

for contract work  13,399  13,399

Debtors, deposits and prepayments  42,375  42,375

Deposits paid for acquisition of properties  23,168  23,168

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss  47,187  47,187

Derivative financial instruments  414  414